ALESIS
M1 Active MKII (8N)

SCHEMATIC
AND
PCB

FILES



6 5 | 4 | 3 2 1

Lre ED0 NO: APFRAVER: BATE:

" EONTRQL PCE

e

4.
gun a

IC PONER-AMP LNOBSAT (NATIONAL)

toen

%I E& n
-]
B.hk 1% LA TS 1
20Kk 1% [LF: WP Tioat

TLDE4 > L
DA ZT00pF =g Fopr IVBDFER
[
|v._ 200 ™
38 o
O = )

Z - J@u uIm_
475 B 478k Lr _an B:ﬂ OOMPANY:
v TLL:I-: bt t g;i‘l-m’ A |_ E S | S

] o J . b T oL d4 L i POWERED MONITORS

:ém T Toe P 52T " s T su % BN FA ond XOVER

- % | 119" %_n % + R S ok =

ar ol p— p— : y—79-0202-A
EP 41/23/210
= [ Lo OAF vy ar 6 -n Wi BT —on e — frane BNPAAO1B.5CH ae
SOALE: ser. 1 o 1




THROUGH-HOLE SIDE

ALESIS TOPASSY 9-73-0255-A

@ O @ O

oLy

nnn

Al through—hele componsnts te ba assambled on TOP SIDE.

3015 INNOW 3IVNS



ALESIS 09-40-0255-A "TQPTRACE" LAYER!



ALESIS 09-40-0255-A "BOTTRACE" LAYER2



1

T LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
| BREAKAWAY PCB INPUT TRIM |
I
[} 8 oW
! NCusrRy [ e RIS 10KA !
i
! 1o N[ — NIRRT
| 30 IN_GND i
' 20 3 | KIS
c7 cs
| = R + D CHANLIN
I
i
| —Fi ! MC33079 10UF 63V 10uF,63V
| = IN_GND ! SIG_GND
! i
i s I
L I
I > '
! ot _le2 ! +V_Lo
1 [47pF |47pF | SIG_GND
! | SIE_GND 100uF,50V
i
|
I
i —
! — | 0.1uF o
| IN_GND ' w
i
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, I =
AMP_GND h
(TN
3 - [FN)
CHAN_IN €20 =
o] h
<] WOTE_TWEETER
+100uF 50V o
> v D.1uF Lo
= 4 - AMP’END
(= — -
SIG_GND -
o a7 _via AUP_GND
s ] !
R11 10.Dk
w MV
: e s : o
5 I
@ 3 | 9 13 2 ! 1.00k
8 14 1
W _ksy _less lcs3 leso 1 10 2 !
G55 | [0.10F I MC33079 MC33079 MC33079
g (— I —FW Tmf ‘ | +os
= - -
a A . . . 1 si6Z6ND 516_GND SIG_GND | 10uF 53V
i
|
I
| —
I B +V_HI
= S, S,P,AJ-\’,E,S,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,J SIG_GND
(o] AIP_GND 516 GND v 100uF.50V
m _ - —V_HI
[F
0.1uF P
— [T ]
AMP_GND B
CHAN_IN £22 lca2 c4g =
<] WUTE_WOOFER.
D.018uF
I . +100uF 50V o
—
- SIG_GND —
- SIG_GND -
SIG_GNO p— AMP _GND
—v_Hi AMP_END
R41 20.0k
P! C48 | |[47pF R42 20.0k
R43
825
*lcas
IODUF‘EOV
POWER REGULATION MUTE CONTROL s o
J5
1 [T}
2 )
MUTE_TWEETER
+V_Lo +15V e S
AMP_GND - — E
5 o SIG_GND
~+lcss +L4] COMPANY:
ALESIS
TITLE:
Iy M1 ACTIVE MKII
- Flest +c3s p oy
se.ae secoo W63 CROSSOVER AND POWER AMP
10uF .83V 10uF 83V
PART NUMBER: 9_40_0255_3 REV:
5 -
.
ASSY NUMBER: - -
DRANN: DATED: 9-79-0255
ATM/PH 1/27 1
-v_to 15V —V_H M/PHM /2772001 [ e, 8NPABO2A.SCH size:
RELEASED: DATED:
SCALE: sHEET: 1 o 1

REVISION RECORD

- T-Y9S "ey0dvdNS

¢T 62 AON nylL

L0

T00¢C <20



—
-|||||||
. ‘ A HHHHHH

u'no-—r\-—eo

ALESIS TOPASSY 9-79-0255-B

1
\ o . @ [eoeeslms::

3883
100000
c15
e HEEH
@®::=2 il

<
& o

020021528255 Eégﬁﬁczﬂc}s
€20 €22 €23 38
o TFllﬂlillillillﬁ o TFIIEIEIEIIEI’T .
QL oo/l g|@| 45
e el (6] =TT ! re el 0]
®®|.immm D ®/®\.immm ’i o N0
[ 1K ) [ 1K ) [ 1K ]
€24 25 czs 27 028 c4| a2 E“E;J
o [-4-3

()
L]
C45
R40

@)

QU

C49MMC47

R44STEIR4| I
R4SEEIR4? I @

R46M|C43 WH]
R47mm R4 3 |

o
=~
o

[

~

(W C50
mc52

w53
mcs4

(W C55

Elcw‘ R I






oD . D 00000
j]OOC'@ je e ooo@ o)

oo _, OO0

1 &o o

v (O "

ALESIS 09-40-0255-B "BOTTRACE"



6 5 4 3 2 1

REVISIDN RECORD
LTR ECO NO: APPROVED! DATE:
R21
2.2k
R19
150 7010-0434 2.2k
R22 R25
slne V2 i R20 75.0k 1% 7.50k 1%
] 169k 1%
5 ./{2
TD POWER SWITCH 120/240 r'g 4
Ne 3 c32 INET4TA lezo
X ) 4 R30
It NO Pawer Switch Use jumper for 120VAC o1uF 100k 1%
0.22UF
SHORT J3 WITH JUMPER Leave open for 240VAC OPT0-150
u
TL431| 2485V
R23
3 169k 1%
c38 c17 cie
D10 82uF,63V
N4007  IN40O7 " - [T 210 220pF 390uF 50V 82u 5 c
i B +[~ LoA +I L7E
25uH DA
RIB 100 ohm TSO1196 % "
[
1SO 7000-D434 Q1 T T = &
o1 | D2 REN { +[ L7c
By D7 BAV21 1 2
F1 FUSE Zi Zi | il D14  MURIGO 3 20 (o
F 250V 10A L o 0.68uF,160V [REEN T« ) T - ;
——C6 R3 RIB T2A Ll I | L5B £
390uF 200V 47k 10k [ o I c1g €20
az__|p Y | 100 ohm 390uF,50v 82uF,63V
- " !
ol |¥ ) rFBa0 D16 1 !
H Ll
4 . S c40 MURI6Q .
s 100pF 9
o | R4 2N4403 |
2 L2 1 47k }
0% ! L 5]
— | Troor T | c38 o - e
[3* 4 * s | Q3 |2N4401 1 D12 goppr | 220035V 220uF 35 ) .
BAV21 I g LeA
- R8 3 I | o -+ L78 ™
[ EEY N 23.7k 1% , - ’1*2 R13 1 }—‘ U 55
ohm
,_@ BAV21 c12 ] 1Ga11 Ti0 T T
10 apm / 2 Amp 220pF 2,00k 1 | + +
R5 " 1000pF 1
c37 3 4 10 ohm IRFB4D |° | T i 10
[ 2l i UC3844N
- ¥ uoA A Y cle |c8 ’ 1 R28 €23 c2e L7A
1000p 000pF 1000p 100084007 ago7 |320uF:200V , " 5 €9 \ 100 ahm  220uF.35V 2200F 35V
190pF
T8 1.21k 18!
0.1uF 5 1
raoms o I - ad
‘ . } } . . 2= £33 |c28 c28 |c29
7 5 220uF .35V 0.22 obm — —
CHGND 1000pF 26 0.1uF
47 ohm
R24 R17
15K 15k
CHGND
c34
0.047uF
150 70000434
ELECTROSTATIC SHIELD ONLY o35
1F,50V
a ()
204401 é&
e RT2
oF T 100 ohm
ALESIS
TITLE:
B6 CONVERTER
PART NUMBER 9—40-B6O1-E REV.E
ASSY NUMBER
DRAWN v DATED:
5/20/98  [eienme B6MNEO4A_SCH SIZE:
RELEASED DATED: ¢
SCALE: SHEET: 1 oF 1




<

ALESIS 9-79-B601-£ "TOP ASSY"

. . O N
l e ks, o 25 OL__TORY “ @ QoM WK1 0015 F2eisey, l
?° mee 3. . ™~ @1 er7 o ‘
[ ~° o R6
So—e . 10 Ijlj o ofZe ° ._D_.@Cg |j i
._.N &g o .R’Z; o Tern 2 @ Mo 1o eT1ers o o,
._. Y ® .. .-D-.:C_DD.RN .‘Q}- ® o e’gg0om- [ ] ./E. [ ) ®
OO 5| | (o] oo ool [ 8@ 03“ Eﬁﬁ ﬂm"ﬁ.
ce—e [ % o sescee Flee e
® Yo ‘@ o ® o °®
A
[ [
@ (0 o @ mzj: ° o ®
® (e o g [
M = | ol® @@,
o o D13
® o x| © @ Qo
B e .0 e [ o
5| @ @ 0 " o
) - o—e 33 T
R2 €37
beece O
R1 1 [ 1 L1 L2
° ° L3
. NELEE o m[e

1. Trim component leads on solder side
lead length not to exceed 2mm




ALESIS 9-40-B601-E "TOPTRACE"



ALESIS 9-40-B601-E "BOTTRACE"



ALESIS
M1 Active MKII (8N)

ECN
HISTORY



X3, x¢, x5, Vi, 2l—9, &4, 2€ zc

s, Ru R ui AL ES s :
ﬁq As @é 87 ENGINEERING CHAI!IGE NOTICE
(SINTN

CL, D3P5, ,[)é 0‘1(, ‘(8 "CE, CE (4
i, b 46566, iy 1P TREN i €

ECN Egjz Ol PRODUCT(S) ALL FOREIGN BUILD PRODUCTS
DATE: _2/1/01 ASSEMBLY(S): _TOP LEVEL

_ SWAS CHANGE TO BE MADE IS

FLAGS CHANGE ON BOM: FLAGS CHANGE ON BOM:

[ ]
FROM : OPT.10 FRN: (NO) VNDR FRN: (NO) * TO: OPT.20 FRN: (YES) VNDRFRN: (YES)

For below parts: ‘
1) 7-51-0000-A CARD WARRANTY (DOMESTIC ONLY)
REV.A
2) 7-51-1217 SHEET SERVICE-CENTER- CONTACTS .
85x11" :
3) 7-51-1219 SHEET WELCOME-TO-ALESIS-FAMILY .

4) 7-51-1248 BROCHURE CLOTHING/ACCESSORIES .
5) 7-53-0001 STICKER BUMPER ALESIS

REASON FOR CHANg«
OVERSEA VENDOR WILL SUPPLY THE ABOVE PARTS,

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Number of pages attached:
EFFECTIVE 0401 WO.

MATERIAL DISPOSITION: “X” all that apply...

USE ASIS REWORK | SCRAP
o ON ORDER X
WIP X
STOCK X
RETURNS X
PROJECT ENGINEER: BOM UPDATED: "
UPDATED BY: "W%%/w@z

MANF, ENGINEER: /DIRECTOR’?JI\NITS. WORK ORDER UPDATED:
A COORDINATOR:



ALESIS
M1 Active MKII (8N)

BOM



8N_BOM_Uncosted.xls

Part.Number UM |Description Quantity |Ref.Designator

8N-UL PR |MONITOR ONE ACTIVE SPEAKER SYSTEM PHASE Il - UL 1

10.00 CON |Alesis Consigned Materi

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

7-41-0005 EA |CABLE POWER UL/CSA SJT 2

7-51-1219-B |EA |SHEET "WELCOME TO ALESIS FAMILY" 5 x 8" 1

8N PR |MONITOR ONE ACTIVE SPEAKER SYSTEM - MK I 1

10.00 CON |Alesis Consigned Materi

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

4-74-0021-B |[EA |CABLE LOW-FREQ TRANSDUCER 2

4-74-0022-B |EA |CABLE HIGH-FREQ TRANSDUCER 2

5-00-0115 |EA |SCREW 6 X 1/2" PFB SMA 4 BEZEL TO BAFFLE
5-00-0117 |EA |SCREW 6 x 3/4" PPB SMA 14 |(6)HIGH FREQ - CABINET (8)LOW FREQ - CABINET
5-00-0815 |EA |SCREW #8 x 1 PTB SMA 20 |R/P-CABINET

5-04-0056 |EA |RING TRIM 8N 2 LOW-FREQ TRANSDUCERS
7-02-0028 |EA |TRANSDUCER HIGH-FREQ 1N/8N 2

7-02-0030 EA |TRANSDUCER LOW-FREQ 6.5" NWCF w/MAGNET 8-HOLE 8N 2

7-50-0144 |EA |STICKER BARCODE S/N 8N 1

7-51-0092 EA |MANUAL REFERENCE 8N 1

7-53-0018 |EA |STICKER QC W/ MFR DATE (UL APPROVED) 2 BACK PANEL

7-53-0160 |EA |LABEL LOGO 8N 2 CABINET

7-80-0276 |EA |BOX SHIPPING 8N 1 PACKOUT

7-80-0277 |EA |BOX GIFT 8N 1 PACKOUT

7-81-0147 |EA |FOAM SET TOP&BOTTOM 1N/8N 1

7-90-0709 EA |POLYBAG 7"x9"-2 MIL 1 LIT

7-90-1228 |EA |POLYBAG 12 x 14 x 28 - 2 MIL 2 CABINET

9-04-0023 EA |CABINET LEFT SPEAKER 8N 1

9-04-0024 |EA |CABINET RIGHT SPEAKER 8N 1

9-34-0033 EA |FOAM SKID PAD EVA 159.5 x 129mm 8M 2 SKID

9-96-0034 |EA |ASSY AMP-P/S 8M 2

10.00 CON |Alesis Consigned Materi

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

5-00-0006 |EA |SCREW 4-40x 1/2" PPZ 2 AMP-HEATSINK

5-00-0106 |EA |SCREW M3 x 8mm PPZ w/NYLOC PATCH 7 (1)STANDOFF-JACK PCB (4)P/S-SHIELD (2)AMP PCB-R/P
5-00-0311 |EA |SCREW M3 x 10mm PPB PLASTITE 3 (2) JACK-R/P (1)STANDOFF-R//P
5-00-1013 |EA |SCREW #8 x 1/2" PPB HI-LO W/#8 HEAD 2 IEC-R/P

5-00-6328 |EA |SCREW #6 x 3/8 PLASTITE 2 R/P - FOOT

alesis Confidential

4/5/2002

Page 1



8N_BOM_Uncosted.xls

5-01-0029 EA |WASHER FLAT #4 ZINC 0.25"0D 2 Ul uz

5-01-0035 |EA |WASHER #4 SHOULDER NYLON .140 OD X .116 ID X .090 L 2 Uil u2

5-02-0012 EA |NUT KEP M4 9 (6)P/S SHIELD - R/P (3)HEATSINK - R/P
5-02-6328 |EA |NUT KEP M3 STEEL/ZINC 1 IEC - P/S

5-03-0002 EA |STANDOFF M3 x 24mm F-F BRASS 8M 1 JACK PCB-REAR PCB
5-04-0007 EA |WASHER #4 SPLITLOCK 2 Uil u2

5-10-0006 |EA |TIE WRAP 6" LOCKING WHITE 1 AROUND XLR FOAM
7-13-0021 EA |HEATSINK ALUMINUM 45 x 45 x 180mm 8M 1 Uil u2

7-53-0018 EA |STICKER QC W/ MFR DATE (UL APPROVED) 1 BOTTOM P/S SHIELD
9-01-0019-C |[EA |PANEL REAR ALUMINUM 8M - REV C 1

9-07-0009-A |[EA |SHIELD POWER SUPPLY 8M - REV A 1 P/S-BACK PANEL
9-15-0173 |EA |INSULATOR THERMAL PAD .8"x.7"x.006" ADH BACK 2 Ul U2-HEATSINK
9-15-0175-B |[EA |KNOB VOLUME 8M - REV B 1 VOLUME POT
9-23-0013-C |[EA |FOOT REAR-PANEL 3D - REV C 2 R/P

9-32-0008 |EA |O-RING KNOB VOLUME 8M 1 VOLUME KNOB
9-34-0014 |EA |FOAM STRIP XLR 129 x 25mm 8M 1 XLR

9-34-0016 EA |FOAM GASKET POWER CONNECTOR 51 x 35mm 8M 1 IEC

9-34-0024-B |[EA |FOAM MONOGASKET PORON 238 x 147mm 8M - REV B 1 R/P

9-96-0031 EA |ASSY CABLE POWER SWITCH 8M 1 SWT - P/S

9-96-0032 EA |ASSY CABLE 6-PIN 132mm 3.96mm-PITCH 8M 1 P/S - AMP

9-96-0036 |EA |ASSY LED CABLE W/LED 8M 1 AMP PCB

9-79-B601 EA |ASSY PCB POWER SUPPLY 8M 1

10.00 CON |Alesis Consigned Materi

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

0-00-0100 |EA |RES 10 OHM 1/8W 5% 1 R5

0-00-0102 EA |RES 1K OHM 1/8W 5% 1 R11

0-00-0103 |EA |RES 10K OHM 1/8W 5% 1 R16

0-00-0153 |EA |RES 15K OHM 1/8W 5% 3 R10 R17 R24
0-00-0154 |EA |RES 150K OHM 1/8W 5% 2 R1-2

0-00-0202 EA |RES 2K OHM 1/8W 5% 1 R14

0-00-0470 |EA |RES 47 OHM 1/8W 5% 2 R12 R26

0-01-1002 EA |RES 10.0K OHM 1/8W 1% 1 R7

0-01-1003 |EA |RES 100K OHM 1/8 1% 1 R30

0-01-1211 EA |RES 1.21K OHM 1/8W 1% 1 R6

0-01-1691 EA |RES 1.69K OHM 1/8W 1% 2 R20 R23

0-01-2372 EA |RES 23.7K OHM 1/8W 1% 1 R8

0-01-6191 EA |RES 6.19K OHM 1/8W 1% 1 R9

0-01-7501 EA |RES 7.50K OHM 1/8W 1% 1 R25

0-01-7502 EA |RES 75.0K OHM 1/8W 1% 1 R22

0-03-0101 EA |RES 100 OHM 1/4W 5% 1 R18

alesis Confidential

4/5/2002

Page 2



8N_BOM_Uncosted.xls

0-03-0222 EA |RES 2.2K OHM 1/4W 5% 2 R13, R19
0-05-0222 EA |RES 2.2K OHM 1/2W 5% 1 R21
0-05-1228 |EA |RES 0.22 OHM 1W 5% 1 R15
0-22-0100 |[EA |THERMISTOR 10 OHM 2A NTC 1 RT1
0-23-1200 |[EA |THERMISTOR PTC 100 OHM 1208C 1 RT2
0-99-1101 EA |RES 100 OHM 1W 5% MO CFR-VM 2 R27 R28
0-99-2473 |EA |RES 47K OHM 2W 5% MO CFR-VM 2 R3-4
1-02-0102 EA |CAP 1000pF CERDISC 10% 100V 2 C13 C15
1-02-0221 EA |CAP 220pF CERDISC 10% 3 C12 C38-39
1-02-0391 EA |CAP 390pF CERDISC 10% 50V 1 C9
1-02-0473 |[EA |CAP 0.047uF CERDISC Z5U 10% 50V 1 C34
1-02-5101 EA |CAP 100pF CERDISC 500V 6.35x6x2mm 1 C40
1-11-0105 |EA |CAP 1.0uF ELEC 50V 2x5x11mm 1 C35
1-13-2393  |[EA |CAP 390uF ELEC 200V 10x22x30mm 2 C6-7
1-14-0220 |EA |CAP 0.22uF X2-CAP +/-20% 250VAC 15x18.3x10x16mm 2 Ci1-2
1-15-0101 EA |CAP 1000pF Y-CAP 250VAC 10x13.5x3.75x8.5mm (PAPER) 5 C3-5 C36-37
1-16-0223 |[EA |CAP 220uF ELEC LOW-ESR 35V 105@C 3.5x8x20mm 5 C8 C21-24
1-16-0393 |[EA |CAP 390uF ELEC LOW-ESR 50V 105@C 5x12.5x25mm 2 C17 C19
1-16-0822 EA |CAP 82uF ELEC LOW-ESR 63V 105¢gC 3.5x8x20mm 2 C18 C20
1-20-0102 EA |CAP 1000pF FILM 5% 100V 1 C10
1-20-0224 |[EA |CAP 0.22uF FILM 5% 50V 1 C32
1-20-1684 |EA |CAP 0.68uF FILM 100V 15x9x18x18mm 1 Ci16
1-21-0104 |[EA |CAP 0.1uF MONO 20% 50V RADIAL 9 C11 C14 C25-29 C31 C33
1-22-2104 |[EA |CAP 0.1uF CERDISC 10% 100V X7R .2x.1x.15" 1 C30
2-01-4007 EA |DIODE POWER 1N4007 1000V 1A 4 D1-4
2-01-6220 |EA |DIODE POWER ULTRA-FAST MUR860 600V 8A TO-220 4 D10-13
2-02-0600 |EA |DIODE POWER ULTRAFAST MUR160 600V 1A 2 D14 D16
2-02-4747 EA |DIODE ZENER 1N4747A 20V 1W DO-41 1 D8
2-03-4401 EA |TRANS NPN GEN-PURPOSE-AMP 2N4401 40V 1A TO-92 2 Q3 Q6
2-03-4403 |[EA |TRANS PNP 2N4403 40V 600mA TO-92 3 Q4-5 Q7
2-05-0003 |EA |TRANS POWER FET IRF840 500V 8A TO-220 2 Q1-2
2-10-3844 |EA |IC MODULATOR UC3844N 1 ul
2-11-0431 EA |REG ADJ-SHUNT TL431 2.5V-36V 100mA 2% TO-92 1 u3
2-24-8104 |[EA |IC OPTO-ISOLATOR TCDT1124 6-PIN 1 u2
2-99-0021 EA |DIODE BAV21 SOD-27 5 D5-7 D9 D15
4-09-0010 |[EA |CON PWR IEC 10A 250V PCB-MOUNT W/TOP GND LUG 1 J1
4-15-0600 |EA |HEADER SIL 6-PIN 3.96mm MALE EXT-LOCKING 1 J5
4-15-1102 EA |HEADER SIL 2-PIN 0.2" LOCKING 2 J3-4
4-19-0207 EA |CABLE SIL 2-PIN 3.96mm 12.70mm 120V TRANSFORMER 1 J4
5-00-0021 EA |SCREW 4-40 x 3/8" PPZ 6 Q1 Q2D10-13
5-00-0036 |[EA |SCREW M3 x 10mm PPZ 1 IEC (RT SIDE)

alesis Confidential

4/5/2002

Page 3



8N_BOM_Uncosted.xls

5-01-0029 EA |WASHER FLAT #4 ZINC 0.25"0OD 6 Q1 Q2D10-13
5-01-0035 EA |WASHER #4 SHOULDER NYLON .140 OD X .116 ID X .090 L 6 Q1Q2D10-13
5-02-4402 EA |NUT HEX 4-40 2 Q1 Q2
5-04-0007 EA |WASHER #4 SPLITLOCK 6 Q1Q2D10-13
5-05-1001 EA |CLIP FUSE HOLDER 5 x 12mm 2 F1

7-04-0002 EA |FUSE 5A 250V 5x20mm F UL-LISTED 1

7-07-0023 EA |INSULATOR POLY-PAD 400 TO-220 6 Q1 Q2 D10-13
7-07-0044 IN INSULATOR TUBING FRS 18AWG x 7/8" STANDARD WALL 1 R28
7-20-0042 EA |INDUCTOR RESONANT 25uH 3A 1 L4

7-20-0043 EA |CHOKE COMMON-MODE 33mH 1A 2 L1-2
7-20-0044 EA |INDUCTOR COMMON-MODE 5-WINDING 1 L7

7-20-0045 EA |INDUCTOR COUPLED 10uH 6A 2 L5-6
7-20-0046 EA |CHOKE COMMON-MODE 825uH 2A 1 L3

7-40-0015 EA |TRANSFORMER ACTIVE-CLAMP 4-TAP FLYBACK 1 T1

7-40-0016 EA |TRANSFORMER 1:1 GATE DRIVE 1 T2

9-03-0020 EA |HEATSINK 66.5x25.0x25.0 1 HS1
9-03-0068 EA |HEATSINK 4 x TO-220 B6 - REV A 1 HS2
9-40-B601-E |[EA |PCB POWER SUPPLY 8M - REV E 1

9-96-1386 EA |ASSY PCB AMP/JACK 8M 1

10.00 CON |Alesis Consigned Materi

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

9-79-0195 EA |ASSY PCB JACK 8M 1

10.00 CON |Alesis Consigned Materi

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

0-09-0009 EA |POT 10KA SINGLE 1

1-55-0470 EA |CAP 47pF NPO 0805 50V 2 C26-27
4-05-0023 EA |JACK XLR 3-PIN FEMALE STEREO-COMBO W/LATCH VERT-PCB M 1 J6

9-79-0255 EA |ASSY PCB AMPLIFIER 8N 1

20.00 VF |Vendor Furnished Materi

0-09-0009 EA |POT 10KA SINGLE 1 R1

0-16-1001 EA |RES 1.00K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 2 R10 R12
0-16-1002 EA |RES 10.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 13 R3-5 R7-8 R11 R20-21 R24 R36-39
0-16-1009 EA |RES 10.0 OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 8 R13-16 R44-47
0-16-1102 EA |RES 11.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 1 R32
0-16-1331 EA |RES 1.33K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 1 R9

0-16-1433 EA |RES 143K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 1 R22
0-16-1472 EA |RES 14.7K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 1 R23
0-16-1823 EA |RES 182K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 2 R2 R35

alesis Confidential

4/5/2002

Page 4



8N_BOM_Uncosted.xls

0-16-2002 EA |RES 20.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R41-42
0-16-2431 EA |RES 2.43K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R6
0-16-3011 EA |RES 3.01K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R28-29
0-16-3092 EA |RES 30.9K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R26-27 R30
0-16-3571 EA |RES 3.57K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R17
0-16-3572 EA |RES 35.7K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R31
0-16-4752 EA |RES 47.5K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R25
0-16-5491 EA |RES 5.49K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R34
0-16-7871 EA |RES 7.87K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R19
0-16-8250 |[EA |RES 825 OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R40 R43
0-16-8661 EA |RES 8.66K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R33
0-16-9531 EA |RES 9.53K OHM 1/10W 1% 0805 R18

1-11-1003 EA

CAP 100uF ELEC 20% 50V 3.5x8x11.5mm

C4-5C31 C34 C46

1-12-0102  |[EA

CAP 10UF ELEC 63V 2x5x11mm

C6-7 C15 C33 C36 C43 C51 C56

1-20-0102 EA

CAP 1000pF FILM 5% 100V

C41

1-20-0103  |[EA

CAP 0.01uF FILM 5% 100V

C20-21 C24-26

1-20-0104 EA

CAP 0.1uF FILM 5% 63V

C22-23 C27-28

1-20-0183 |[EA |CAP 0.018uF FILM 5% 50V C42
1-20-0221 EA |CAP 220pF FILM 10% 50V Ci1
1-20-0223 |[EA |CAP 0.022uF FILM 5% 100V C37
1-20-0272 EA |CAP 2700pF FILM 5% C38
1-20-0471 EA |CAP 470pF FILM 5% 50V C10
1-55-0221 EA |CAP 220pF NPO 0805 5% 100V C14 C45
1-55-0470 |EA |CAP 47pF NPO 0805 50V C1-2 C48

1-56-0101 EA

CAP 100pF NPO 0805 5% 50V

AWNRRRRRMOR 0o IR(RINR(R R RR LN RN

C9 C13 C17 C47

C3 C8 C12 C16 C18-19 C29-30 C32 C35 C39-40 C44 C49-50

1-56-0104 |EA |CAP 0.1uF X7R 0805 10% 50V 20 |C52-55 C57
2-11-7815 |EA |REG VOLTAGE LM7815 +15V TO-220 1 u7
2-11-7915 |EA |REG VOLTAGE LM7915 -15V TO-220 1 u6
2-21-2876  |[EA |IC LM2876 POWER-AMP 40W 11-PIN TO-220 1 u2
2-21-3886 |EA |IC LM3886 POWER-AMP W/MUTE 68W 11-PIN TO-220 1 us
2-51-4401 EA |TRANS NPN 2N4401 40V 1A SOT-23 3 Q1-3
2-52-5242 EA |DIODE ZENER MMBZ5242B 12V SOT-23 1 D2
2-52-5254 |EA |DIODE ZENER MMBZ5254B 27V SOT-23 1 D1
2-71-3079 EA |IC MC33079 QUAD-OP-AMP SOP-14 3 ulus-4
4-05-0017 EA |JACK XLR-1/4" 3-PIN FEMALE VERT PCB-MNT 1 J3
4-15-0005 |EA |HEADER SIL 5-PIN 0.1" 2 Ji-2
4-15-0600 |[EA |HEADER SIL 6-PIN 3.96mm MALE EXT-LOCKING 1 J7
4-15-1002 EA |HEADER SIL 2-PIN 2mm SHRD 1 J5
4-15-1102 EA |HEADER SIL 2-PIN 0.2" LOCKING 2 J4 J6
9-40-0255-B |[EA |PCB AMPLIFIER POWERED 8N - REV B 1

alesis Confidential

4/5/2002

Page 5



	8N_ServiceManual_HeaderPages.pdf
	ALESIS
	Preface
	Warnings

	M1 ACTIVE MKII (8N)
	BOM




